
Poor Clares, Dunkirk

By Date of Profession

UID Forename Surname In Religion Professed Died

GP233 Margaret Radcliffe Margaret of St 
Paul

1612 1654

GP068 Martha Chevers Martha Marianna 1620

GP052 Ann Browne Anne of St 
Ludovick

1621 1665

GP032 Elizabeth Berington Elizabeth 
Magdalin

1622 1666

GP100 Cecily Dillon Francis 1622 1653

GP101 Eleanor Dillon Mary of St Joseph 1622

GP102 Mary Dowdel Mary Peter 1625

GP206 Alice Nugent Magdalen of St 
Clare

1625

GP070 Mary Clarke Mary Evangelist 1633 1685

GP037 Ann Blundell Clare Collett 1640 1667

GP241 Mary Rookwood Mary Collett 1640 1676

GP077 Elizabeth Clifton Mary Joseph 1643 1679

GP008 Ann Anderton Ann Clare 1646 1664

GP240 Frances Rookwood Clare Frances 1646 1692

DP041 Mary Diconson Mary Ann 1657 1705

DP020 Ann Bradkirk Ann Clare 1666 1697

DP098 Mary Moss Mary Clare 1666 1669

DP115 Dorothy Rookwood Dorothy Maria 
Joseph

1666 1704

DP124 Francis Shelley Francis Collet 1666 1714

DP133 Elizabeth Townsend Elizabeth Joseph 1666 1666

DP027 Catherine Cannel Catherine Joseph 1669 1694

DP143 Margaret Worton Margaret Clare 1669 1726

DP039 Francis Coppage Francis of the 
Holy Cross

1671 1676

DP014 Ursula Bernard Ursula Bernard 1672 1696

DP028 Mary Cannel Mary Clare 1673 1703

DP036 Catherine Clifton Catherine 
Magdalen

1673 1722

DP116 Mary Rookwood Mary Francis 1673 1699

DP046 Mary Dowdall Mary of the Holy 
Cross

1674 1682

DP032 Catherine Cateway Catherine Clare 1675 1675

DP070 Elizabeth Holmes Elizabeth Francis 1675 1718
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DP135 Margaret Turner Margaret Gabriel 1675 1735

DP064 Mary Hastings Mary of the Holy 
Ghost

1676 1711

DP134 Jane Travers Jane Mary 1676 1676

DP080 Mary Kieling Mary Collet 1677 1678

DP040 Joanna Crane Joanna Clare 1679 1701

DP117 Anna Rookwood Anna Maria 1679 1743

DP048 Dorothy Eston Dorothy Francis 1680 1682

DP071 Mary Holmes Mary Nazareth 1680 1714

DP094 Lewis Marichautt Lewis Antony 1681 1714

DP118 Clare Rookwood Clare Margaret 1681 1743

DP011 Jane Beans Jane Teresa 1683 1711

DP095 Elizabeth Martin Elizabeth Clare 1683 1698

DP105 Bridget Perkins Bridget Augustin 1683 1742

DP108 Agnes Reed Agnes Joseph 1684 1730

DP109 Mary Reed Mary Magdalen 1684 1742

DP061 Francis Green Francis Clare 1685 1708

DP122 Ann Salvin Ann Bonaventure 1685 1724

DP056 Catherine Frances Catherine Francis 1686 1703

DP119 Dorothy Rookwood Dorothy Francis 1686 1688

DP081 Elizabeth Langdale Elizabeth Peter 1687 1748

DP013 Elizabeth Bernard Elizabeth Teresa 1688 1732

DP082 Bridget Langdale Bridget of the 
Passion

1688 1757

DP131 Catherine Thorpe Catherine Alexius 1688 1730

DP132 Elizabeth Thorpe Elizabeth of the 
Presentation

1688 1730

DP021 Ursula Brigham Ursula Clare 1689 1740

DP049 Catherine Fenwick Catherine Teresa 1690 1710

DP050 Mary Fenwick Mary Assumption 1690 1723

DP083 Amanda Langdale Amanda a Jesu 1690 1731

DP101 Catherine Ord Catherine Clare 1690 1702

DP102 Clare Ord Clare Mary Ann 1690 1708

DP141 Collet Winton Collet Gertrude 1690 1715

DP062 Mary Hall Mary Basil 1691 1745

DP139 Helen Williams Helen Beuno 1691 1716

DP121 Catherine Sadler Catherine Michael 1692 1743

DP001 Winifred Adis Winifred 
Magdalen

1693 1700
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DP008 Francis Bannister Francis Joseph 1693 1712

DP018 Dorothy Bolney Dorothy 
Evangelist

1693 1719

DP019 Margaret Bolney Margaret of the 
Holy Sacrament

1693 1710

DP090 Catherine Leyburn Catherine Lucy 1693 1714

DP097 Clare More Clare John 1694 1720

DP002 Mary Adis Mary of the 
Incarnation

1696 1719

DP103 Ann Painter Ann Joachim 1696 1708

DP086 Mary Latham Mary of the 
Immaculate 
Conception

1699 1725

DP107 Mary Pope Mary Agatha 1699 1727

DP120 Elizabeth Ross Elizabeth 
Magdalen

1699 1756

DP072 Ann Howard Ann Clare 1702 1724

DP112 Mary Rooksby Mary Thecla 1702 1755

DP052 Mary Ford Mary Bernardine 1704 1765

DP053 Elizabeth Forrest Elizabeth Clare 1704 1753

DP075 Mary Howard Mary Baptist 1705 1759

DP045 Mary Dodd Mary Francis 1711 1760

DP031 Ann Case Ann Augustin 1712 1742

DP057 Mary Genders Mary Evangelist 1712 1727

DP099 Mary Norman Mary Joseph 1713 1737

DP076 Mary Howard Mary Catherine 1715 1761

DP015 Dorothy Betts Mary Clare 1716 1749

DP087 Elizabeth Latham Elizabeth Joseph 1716 1761

DP005 Mary Arkwrite Mary Delphina 1721 1754

DP085 Dorothy Langdale Dorothy Maria 1721 1787

DP125 Mary Shuttleworth Mary Agnes 1721 1754

DP136 Mary Vavasour Mary Clementina 1721 1750

DP017 Mary Blundell Mary Martina 1722 1725

DP130 Mary Swales Mary Augustine 1723 1725

DP138 Mary Welton Mary Christina 1723 1778

DP038 Helen Cooper Helen Clare 1724 1762

DP142 Catherine Witham Catherine Clare 1724 1779

DP010 Mary Baxter Mary Baptist 1725 1788

DP092 Elizabeth Maire Mary Euphrasia 1728 1794
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DP126 Bridget Silcock Bridget Clare 1728 1751

DP006 Joanna Bamber Mary Martina 1729 1730

DP096 Helen Martin Helen Winefride 1729 1744

DP007 Ann Bamber Ann Clare 1731 1736

DP022 Mary Brigham Mary Augustin 1731 1745

DP137 Elizabeth Vavasour Clare Constantia 1731 1793

DP063 Ann Harrison Ann Francis 1732 1763

DP058 Dorothea Gibson Clare Alethea 1734 1781

DP084 Elizabeth Langdale Mary Chrysotome 1735 1736

DP093 Catherine Maire Catherine Eugenia 1735 1770

DP029 Anne Carpenter Ann Bibiana 1738 1795

DP044 Anna Dixon Mary Joseph 1740 1786

DP023 Maria Brigham Mary Rosalia 1741 1778

DP065 Catherine Hawarden Catherine Joseph 1741 1788

DP054 Elizabeth Foster Agnes Joseph 1744 1802

DP066 Mary Hawarden Mary Magdalen 1744 1775

DP003 Ann Anderson Ann Clare 1745 1805

DP009 Mary Barneby Mary Augustin 1746

DP123 Mary Sands Mary Lucy 1746 1779

DP055 Grace Foster Grace Maria 1747 1802

DP127 Mary Silvertop Mary Teresa 1750 1767

DP128 Elizabeth Smith Mary Clare 1751 1814

DP067 Ann Hawksey Ann Joseph 1756 1816

DP110 Anne Reynoldson Ann Winefrid of 
the Presentation

1757 1795

DP030 Clare Carpue Clare Francis 1759 1772

DP079 Ann Key Ann Teresa 1759 1776

DP088 Anne Lawn Clare John 1761 1785

DP078 Mary Kempson Mary Ann 
Clementina of the 
Holy Sacrament

1763 1784

DP089 Mary Letillea Mary Francis 1764 1825

DP059 Maria Gibson Mary Agnes of 
the Holy Cross

1766 1775

DP104 Catherine Parry Catherine Monica 1771

DP051 Catharine Fletcher Clare Frances 1774 1808

DP026 Mary Anthony Callon Mary Antony of 
the Holy Cross

1781 1847

DP144 Anna Wright Mary Winefride 1784
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of St Ann

DP035 Dorothy Clifton Dorothy Joseph 1670

DP060 Martha Gould

DP068 Maria Hochon

DP069 Anne Hoschon

DP091 Catherine MacKey

DP111 Mary Reynoldson

DP140 Benedicta Willoughby Benedicta
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GP100 Cecily Dillon Francis 1622 1653

GP233 Margaret Radcliffe Margaret of St 
Paul

1612 1654

GP008 Ann Anderton Ann Clare 1646 1664

GP052 Ann Browne Anne of St 
Ludovick

1621 1665

GP032 Elizabeth Berington Elizabeth 
Magdalin

1622 1666

DP133 Elizabeth Townsend Elizabeth Joseph 1666 1666

GP037 Ann Blundell Clare Collett 1640 1667

DP098 Mary Moss Mary Clare 1666 1669

DP035 Dorothy Clifton Dorothy Joseph 1670

DP032 Catherine Cateway Catherine Clare 1675 1675

DP039 Francis Coppage Francis of the 
Holy Cross

1671 1676

GP241 Mary Rookwood Mary Collett 1640 1676

DP134 Jane Travers Jane Mary 1676 1676

DP080 Mary Kieling Mary Collet 1677 1678

GP077 Elizabeth Clifton Mary Joseph 1643 1679

DP046 Mary Dowdall Mary of the Holy 
Cross

1674 1682

DP048 Dorothy Eston Dorothy Francis 1680 1682

GP070 Mary Clarke Mary Evangelist 1633 1685

DP119 Dorothy Rookwood Dorothy Francis 1686 1688

GP240 Frances Rookwood Clare Frances 1646 1692

DP027 Catherine Cannel Catherine Joseph 1669 1694

DP014 Ursula Bernard Ursula Bernard 1672 1696

DP020 Ann Bradkirk Ann Clare 1666 1697

DP095 Elizabeth Martin Elizabeth Clare 1683 1698

DP116 Mary Rookwood Mary Francis 1673 1699

DP001 Winifred Adis Winifred 
Magdalen

1693 1700

DP040 Joanna Crane Joanna Clare 1679 1701

DP101 Catherine Ord Catherine Clare 1690 1702

DP028 Mary Cannel Mary Clare 1673 1703

DP056 Catherine Frances Catherine Francis 1686 1703
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DP115 Dorothy Rookwood Dorothy Maria 
Joseph

1666 1704

DP041 Mary Diconson Mary Ann 1657 1705

DP061 Francis Green Francis Clare 1685 1708

DP102 Clare Ord Clare Mary Ann 1690 1708

DP103 Ann Painter Ann Joachim 1696 1708

DP019 Margaret Bolney Margaret of the 
Holy Sacrament

1693 1710

DP049 Catherine Fenwick Catherine Teresa 1690 1710

DP011 Jane Beans Jane Teresa 1683 1711

DP064 Mary Hastings Mary of the Holy 
Ghost

1676 1711

DP008 Francis Bannister Francis Joseph 1693 1712

DP071 Mary Holmes Mary Nazareth 1680 1714

DP090 Catherine Leyburn Catherine Lucy 1693 1714

DP094 Lewis Marichautt Lewis Antony 1681 1714

DP124 Francis Shelley Francis Collet 1666 1714

DP141 Collet Winton Collet Gertrude 1690 1715

DP139 Helen Williams Helen Beuno 1691 1716

DP070 Elizabeth Holmes Elizabeth Francis 1675 1718

DP002 Mary Adis Mary of the 
Incarnation

1696 1719

DP018 Dorothy Bolney Dorothy 
Evangelist

1693 1719

DP097 Clare More Clare John 1694 1720

DP036 Catherine Clifton Catherine 
Magdalen

1673 1722

DP050 Mary Fenwick Mary Assumption 1690 1723

DP072 Ann Howard Ann Clare 1702 1724

DP122 Ann Salvin Ann Bonaventure 1685 1724

DP017 Mary Blundell Mary Martina 1722 1725

DP086 Mary Latham Mary of the 
Immaculate 
Conception

1699 1725

DP130 Mary Swales Mary Augustine 1723 1725

DP143 Margaret Worton Margaret Clare 1669 1726

DP057 Mary Genders Mary Evangelist 1712 1727

DP107 Mary Pope Mary Agatha 1699 1727

DP006 Joanna Bamber Mary Martina 1729 1730

DP108 Agnes Reed Agnes Joseph 1684 1730
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DP131 Catherine Thorpe Catherine Alexius 1688 1730

DP132 Elizabeth Thorpe Elizabeth of the 
Presentation

1688 1730

DP083 Amanda Langdale Amanda a Jesu 1690 1731

DP013 Elizabeth Bernard Elizabeth Teresa 1688 1732

DP135 Margaret Turner Margaret Gabriel 1675 1735

DP007 Ann Bamber Ann Clare 1731 1736

DP084 Elizabeth Langdale Mary Chrysotome 1735 1736

DP099 Mary Norman Mary Joseph 1713 1737

DP021 Ursula Brigham Ursula Clare 1689 1740

DP031 Ann Case Ann Augustin 1712 1742

DP105 Bridget Perkins Bridget Augustin 1683 1742

DP109 Mary Reed Mary Magdalen 1684 1742

DP117 Anna Rookwood Anna Maria 1679 1743

DP118 Clare Rookwood Clare Margaret 1681 1743

DP121 Catherine Sadler Catherine Michael 1692 1743

DP096 Helen Martin Helen Winefride 1729 1744

DP022 Mary Brigham Mary Augustin 1731 1745

DP062 Mary Hall Mary Basil 1691 1745

DP081 Elizabeth Langdale Elizabeth Peter 1687 1748

DP015 Dorothy Betts Mary Clare 1716 1749

DP136 Mary Vavasour Mary Clementina 1721 1750

DP126 Bridget Silcock Bridget Clare 1728 1751

DP053 Elizabeth Forrest Elizabeth Clare 1704 1753

DP005 Mary Arkwrite Mary Delphina 1721 1754

DP125 Mary Shuttleworth Mary Agnes 1721 1754

DP112 Mary Rooksby Mary Thecla 1702 1755

DP120 Elizabeth Ross Elizabeth 
Magdalen

1699 1756

DP082 Bridget Langdale Bridget of the 
Passion

1688 1757

DP075 Mary Howard Mary Baptist 1705 1759

DP045 Mary Dodd Mary Francis 1711 1760

DP076 Mary Howard Mary Catherine 1715 1761

DP087 Elizabeth Latham Elizabeth Joseph 1716 1761

DP038 Helen Cooper Helen Clare 1724 1762

DP063 Ann Harrison Ann Francis 1732 1763

DP052 Mary Ford Mary Bernardine 1704 1765

DP127 Mary Silvertop Mary Teresa 1750 1767
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DP093 Catherine Maire Catherine Eugenia 1735 1770

DP030 Clare Carpue Clare Francis 1759 1772

DP059 Maria Gibson Mary Agnes of 
the Holy Cross

1766 1775

DP066 Mary Hawarden Mary Magdalen 1744 1775

DP079 Ann Key Ann Teresa 1759 1776

DP023 Maria Brigham Mary Rosalia 1741 1778

DP138 Mary Welton Mary Christina 1723 1778

DP123 Mary Sands Mary Lucy 1746 1779

DP142 Catherine Witham Catherine Clare 1724 1779

DP058 Dorothea Gibson Clare Alethea 1734 1781

DP078 Mary Kempson Mary Ann 
Clementina of the 
Holy Sacrament

1763 1784

DP088 Anne Lawn Clare John 1761 1785

DP044 Anna Dixon Mary Joseph 1740 1786

DP085 Dorothy Langdale Dorothy Maria 1721 1787

DP010 Mary Baxter Mary Baptist 1725 1788

DP065 Catherine Hawarden Catherine Joseph 1741 1788

DP137 Elizabeth Vavasour Clare Constantia 1731 1793

DP092 Elizabeth Maire Mary Euphrasia 1728 1794

DP029 Anne Carpenter Ann Bibiana 1738 1795

DP110 Anne Reynoldson Ann Winefrid of 
the Presentation

1757 1795

DP054 Elizabeth Foster Agnes Joseph 1744 1802

DP055 Grace Foster Grace Maria 1747 1802

DP003 Ann Anderson Ann Clare 1745 1805

DP051 Catharine Fletcher Clare Frances 1774 1808

DP128 Elizabeth Smith Mary Clare 1751 1814

DP067 Ann Hawksey Ann Joseph 1756 1816

DP089 Mary Letillea Mary Francis 1764 1825

DP026 Mary Anthony Callon Mary Antony of 
the Holy Cross

1781 1847

DP009 Mary Barneby Mary Augustin 1746

GP068 Martha Chevers Martha Marianna 1620

GP101 Eleanor Dillon Mary of St Joseph 1622

GP102 Mary Dowdel Mary Peter 1625

DP060 Martha Gould

DP068 Maria Hochon
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DP069 Anne Hoschon

DP091 Catherine MacKey

GP206 Alice Nugent Magdalen of St 
Clare

1625

DP104 Catherine Parry Catherine Monica 1771

DP111 Mary Reynoldson

DP140 Benedicta Willoughby Benedicta

DP144 Anna Wright Mary Winefride 
of St Ann

1784
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